

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JOHN F. KERRY, SECRETARY OF STATE, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FAUZIA DIN,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER CONSULAR  
OFFICERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

IRA J. KURZBAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWARD F. RAMOS  
KURZBAN, KURZBAN, WEINGER,  
TETZELI & PRATT, P.A.  
2650 S.W. 27th Avenue  
Second Floor  
Miami, FL 33133  
(305) 444-0060  
ira@kkwtlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

JANUARY 20, 2015

JEFFREY D. KAHN  
Professor of Law  
SOUTHERN METHODIST  
UNIVERSITY\*  
DEDMAN SCHOOL OF LAW  
3315 Daniel Avenue  
Dallas, TX 75205  
(214) 768-2792

TRINA REALMUTO  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION  
PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL  
LAWYERS GUILD  
14 Beacon Street, Suite 602  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 227-9727

\*Academic affiliation provided for  
identification purposes only.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Petitioners’ description of consular visa processing must be supplemented to reflect the changed nature of modern visa security, which requires visa denials based on database and watchlist “hits” without genuine consular evaluation.....	4
II. Judicial review is a necessary safety-valve for visa denials relying on databases and watchlists that are compiled with variable reliability by multiple agencies, several of which have no authority over visa decisions.....	11
III. The Court should hold that judicial review of visa denials is available where there was no actual, legitimate exercise of consular discretion .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>Ibrahim v. DHS</i> , No. 06-cv-00545-WHA, 2014 WL 1493561 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966).....	28
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	14, 26
<i>Latif v. Holder</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (D. Or. 2013) .....	16, 19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	17

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

6 U.S.C. § 236(b)(1).....	5, 6
6 U.S.C. § 236(c)(1) .....	6
6 U.S.C. § 236(c)(2) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(9).....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) .....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B).....	22, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(C)(i) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3)(B)(i) .....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1184(b) .....	4
Exec. Order No. 13,354, 69 Fed. Reg. 53589 (Sept. 1, 2004) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Homeland Security Act of 2002, P.L. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135.....	4, 5, 7
Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub. L. 108-458, § 1021, 118 Stat. 3672-75 .....	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
9 Foreign Affairs Manual (FAM) 40.6 N.3.2.....	12
149 Cong. Rec. 2033 (Jan. 28, 2003) (State of the Union Address of President George W. Bush) .....	15
<i>Border Security Oversight, Part III: Border Crossing Cards and B1/B2 Visas: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on National Security of the H. Comm. on Oversight and Government Reform</i> , 113th Cong. (2013) .....	13
Declaration of Christopher M. Piehota, <i>Latif v. Holder</i> , No. 10-cv-00750-BR (D. Or. Nov. 17, 2010), ECF No. 44 .....	16
Defendants’ Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion for Continuance [Redacted], <i>Ibrahim v. DHS</i> , No. 06-cv-00545-WHA (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2013), ECF No. 520 .....	25
Defendants’ Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction, <i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 14-cv-254 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 24, 2014), ECF No. 38 .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dep't of Homeland Security, Office of Inspector General, <i>The DHS Visa Security Program</i> (2014).....	7, 8, 25
Thomas R. Eldridge, et al., <i>9/11 and Terrorist Travel: Staff Report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks upon the United States</i> (2004).....	14
<i>Eleven Years Later: Preventing Terrorists from Coming to America: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Border and Maritime Security of the H. Comm. on Homeland Security, 112th Cong.</i> (2012).....	12, 13
<i>Five Years After the Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act: Stopping Terrorist Travel: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, 111th Cong.</i> (2009).....	18
Homeland Security Presidential Directive/HSPD-11 (Aug. 21, 2008).....	16
Jeffrey Kahn, <i>MRS. SHIPLEY'S GHOST: THE RIGHT TO TRAVEL AND TERRORIST WATCHLISTS</i> (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Memorandum of Understanding Between the Secretaries of State and Homeland Security Concerning Implementation of Section 428 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002</i> (Sept. 28, 2003), available at <a href="http://www.law.yale.edu/documents/pdf/News_&amp;_Events/ADOS_DHS_MOU_re_HSA.pdf">http://www.law.yale.edu/documents/pdf/News_&amp;_Events/ADOS_DHS_MOU_re_HSA.pdf</a> .....	7, 8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Counterterrorism Center, Terrorist Identities Datamart Environment Factsheet (Aug. 1, 2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nctc.gov/docs/tidefactsheet_aug12014.pdf">http://www.nctc.gov/docs/tidefactsheet_aug12014.pdf</a> .....	18
National Immigration Project of the National Lawyers Guild, <i>Statutes Related to Visa Eligibility</i> (Jan. 6, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nationalimmigrationproject.org/legalresources/practice_advisories/Visa_Statutes_Chart.pdf">http://www.nationalimmigrationproject.org/legalresources/practice_advisories/Visa_Statutes_Chart.pdf</a> .....	6
National Immigration Project of the National Lawyers Guild, <i>Visa-Related Activity Chart</i> (Jan. 6, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nationalimmigrationproject.org/legalresources/practice_advisories/Visa-Related_Activity_Chart.pdf">http://www.nationalimmigrationproject.org/legalresources/practice_advisories/Visa-Related_Activity_Chart.pdf</a> .....	6
Omnibus Order on Pending Motions, <i>Ibrahim v. DHS</i> , No. 06-cv-00545-WHA (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2013), ECF No. 532 .....	25
<i>The 9/11 Commission Report: Final Report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks upon the United States</i> (2004).....	15
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>Audit of the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Management of Terrorist Watchlist Nominations</i> (Mar. 2014).....	15, 17, 18, 19
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>Follow-up Audit of the Terrorist Screening Center</i> (2007).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>Review of the Terrorist Screening Center</i> (2005) .....	17
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>The Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Terrorist Watchlist Nomination Practices</i> (2009) .....	18
U.S. Dep’t of State Cable, 05-State-066722, <i>Processing Cases with CLASS Hits</i> (Apr. 12, 2005), published on AILA InfoNet at Doc. No. 05052060 .....	12
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Career Tracks for Foreign Service Officers</i> , available at <a href="http://careers.state.gov/work/foreign-service/officer/career-tracks">http://careers.state.gov/work/foreign-service/officer/career-tracks</a> .....	28
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Immigrant and Nonimmigrant Visa Ineligibilities: Fiscal Year 2013</i> , available at <a href="http://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/Statistics/AnnualReports/FY2013AnnualReport/FY13AnnualReport-TableXX.pdf">http://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/Statistics/AnnualReports/FY2013AnnualReport/FY13AnnualReport-TableXX.pdf</a> .....	27
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-11-315, <i>DHS’s Visa Security Program Needs to Improve Performance Evaluation and Better Address Visa Risk Worldwide</i> (2011) .....	9
Stephen R. Viña, Cong. Research Serv., RL31997, <i>Authority to Enforce the Immigration and Nationality Act (INA) in the Wake of the Homeland Security Act: Legal Issues</i> (2003) .....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ruth Ellen Wasem, Cong. Research Serv., R43589, <i>Immigration: Visa Security Policies</i> (2014).....	7, 8, 9, 13
